respectively. UABEF made contributions to UAB which totaled approximately $3.5 million and $3.6 million for the years
ended September 30, 2024 and 2022, respectively.

Implementation of new standards: During fiscal year 2023, UAB adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA), which is a contract that conveys control of the right to use another
party’s information technology software. The statement requires a government to recognize a right-to-use subscription
asset and a corresponding subscription liability. UAB's discretely presented component unit Southern Research
Institute ("SRI") and blended component unit Triton Health Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton") adopted GASB 96 subsequent to
September 30, 2023 due to both entities having different fiscal year ends preceding the GASB Statement No. 96
effective date. The adoption of GASB Statement No. 96 has been reflected on a retrospective basis at the beginning of
the earliest period presented in the financial statements, or January 1, 2022. The effects of adopting GASB 96 as it
relates to Triton in UAB's financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2023 are as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Statement of Net Position

Current assets

Other Assets $ 15,483,989 $ (712,185) $ 14,771,804

Total current assets  2,793,627,321  (712,185)  2,792,915,136

Noncurrent Assets

Capital assets, net  2,093,265,020  7,025,944  2,100,290,964

Total noncurrent assets  4,174,041,789  7,025,944  4,181,067,733

Total assets $ 6,967,669,110 $ 6,313,759 $ 6,973,982,869

32

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 428,344,125 $ 75,710 $ 428,419,835

Long-term debt, current portion  82,313,666  593,663  82,907,329

Total current liabilities  706,074,588  669,373  706,743,961

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt, noncurrent portion  1,268,291,772  5,861,334  1,274,153,106

Total noncurrent liabilities  3,115,001,826  5,861,334  3,120,863,160

Total Liabilities  3,821,076,414  6,530,707  3,827,607,121

Total net position $ 3,236,080,757 $ (216,948) $ 3,235,863,809

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes
in Net Position

Operating Expenses

Supplies and services $ 2,924,694,834 $ (1,864,788) $ 2,922,830,046

Depreciation  221,803,800  1,909,166  223,712,966

Total operating expenses  5,437,025,461  44,378  5,437,069,839

Operating loss  (338,967,874)  (44,378)  (339,012,252)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest expense  (42,047,569)  (172,570)  (42,220,139)

Total nonoperating revenues  730,643,563  (172,570)  730,470,993

Income before other changes in net position  391,675,689  (216,948)  391,458,741

Increase in net position $ 518,164,386 $ (216,948) $ 517,947,438

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Payment to suppliers $ (2,890,852,665) $ 2,037,358 $ (2,888,815,307)

Net cash used in operating activities  (110,111,595)  2,037,358  (108,074,237)

Cash from capital and related financing activities

Principal payments on capital debt  (88,021,394)  (1,864,788)  (89,886,182)

Interest payments on capital debt  (48,062,013)  (172,570)  (48,234,583)

Net cash used in capital and related financing
activities $ (290,525,033) $ (2,037,358) $ (292,562,391)

33

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used
in operating activities

Operating loss $ (338,967,874) $ (44,378) $ (339,012,252)

Depreciation  221,803,800  1,909,166  223,712,966

Other assets  (16,292,375)  (712,185)  (17,004,560)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  57,234,036  884,755  58,118,791

Net cash used in operating activities $ (110,111,595) $ 2,037,358 $ (108,074,237)

*Triton Health Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton") adopted GASB 96 subsequent to September 30, 2023 due to different fiscal year ends preceding the GASB
Statement No. 96 effective date. The impact on Triton's financial statements of adopting GASB 96 has been reflected within certain noted to the
UAB financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2023.

Certain notes to the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2023 have been restated due to the
adoption of GASB Statement No 96 for blended component unit Triton Health System, LLC.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of the statement of cash flows, UAB considers all highly liquid investments